
THE LONDON GAZETTE, 15 APRIL, 1947 1685

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV), GREAT BRITAIN
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

RETURN No. 6/194?- OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE
BEEN CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY during the period

i6th to 3ist MARCH, 1947

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by
the Ministry during the period i6th to 3ist March, 1947.

Period.

Period 1 6th to 3 ist March, 1947

Corresponding I *94
period in i "45

L ^944 • • • • • •

Total ist Jan. to 3ist March, 1947

Corresponding J j?*_
period in | j;"•* 1 1944 ... ...

Anthrax.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

i

3
7
9

16
29
34
63

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed
.

3
7
9

17
29
39
67

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

6

2
8
2

83
20

59
15

A
n

i
m

a
l

s
sl

au
gh

te
re

d
as

 
di

se
as

ed
or

 
ex

po
se

d
to

 i
nf

ec
ti

on
.

447

549
996
221

8,788
1,926
4,353
1,905

Fowl
Pest.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
C

on
fi

rm
ed

.

25

27

Parasitic
Mange.*

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

i

i
4
3
5

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed
.

2

2

4
3
8

Sheep
Scab.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

i

i
4
6

14
34
33
56

Swine Fever.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

4

38
48
3°

14
171
277
152

S
w

in
e

sl
au

gh
te

re
d.

i

3i
4i
32

2
119
206

125

NOTE. — The figures for the current year are approximate only.
* Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

CORRECTIONS.
Return No. 4/1947.

The number of outbreaks of Fowl Pest confirmed during the period i6th to 28th February, 1947, and
ist January to 28th February, 1947, should read i and not 2 as stated.
Return No. 5/1947-

The number of outbreaks of Fowl Pest confirmed during the period ist January to 15th March, 1947, should
read 2 and not 3 as stated.

NOTE. — The. following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated : — Cattle plague
or rinder-pest (pestis-bovina) , 1877 ; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898 ; sheep pox
(variola ovium), 1850 ; rabies, 1922 ; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906 ; and glanders
(including farcy) (malleus), 1928. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralytic-urn) has never existed in Great Britain.

TUBERCULOSIS (ATTESTED HERDS) SCHEMES
The number of Attested Herds, i.e., herds officially certified as free from Tuberculosis as at 3 ist March,

1947, was as follows: —
ENGLAND WALES SCOTLAND

7,656 10,478 8,631
These figures are, however, subject to amendment.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,
nth April, 1947.

TOTAL (GREAT BRITAIN)
26,765

A Separate Building, duly certified for religious
worship, named NORTHFIELD HALL situated at
Essex Road, in the civil parish of Leicester in
Leicester registration district in the county borough
of Leicester was on the 3rd April 1947, registered for
solemnizing marriages therein, pursuant to 6 & 7
Will. IV, c. 85.—Dated the gth April 1947.

J. CLEMENT ARNOLD, Superintendent
(043) Registrar.

A Building, not a Separate Building, duly certified
for religious worship, named CHURCH OF THE
SACRED HEART situated at Cadleigh, in the civil
parish of Ermington in Plympton registration dis-
trict in the county of Devon was on the 8th April
1947, registered for solemnizing marriages therein,
pursuant to 6 & 7 Will. IV, c. 85, sec. 18, and i Viet,
c. 22, sec. 35.—Dated the loth day of April, 1947.
(044) L. R. SANDOVER, Superintendent Registrar.

A Separate Building, duly certified for religious
worship, named ST. WINEFRIDE'S CHURCH,
situated at St. Paul's Avenue, Halifax Road, Butter-
shaw, North Bierley in the civil parish of Bradford
in Bradford registration district in the county
borough of Bradford was on the 8th April 1947,
registered for solemnizing marriages therein, pursuant
to 6 & 7 Will. IV, c. 85.—Dated the nth April 1947.

ALFRED W. ROGERS, Superintendent
(063) Registrar.

A Separate Building, duly certified for religious
worship, named SALVATION ARMY HALL, situated
at High Street, in the civil parish of Cottenham in

Cambridgeshire registration district in the county of
Cambridge was on the 3rd April 1947, registered for
solemnizing marriages therein, pursuant to 6 & 7
Will. IV, c. 85.—Dated the gth April 1947.
(064) S. J. GENTLE, Superintendent Registrar.

'NOTICE, is hereby given that the Place of Meeting
for religious worship described as THE A'DVENTIST
GBUlRCH, situated at 13-, Liscard Village, in the
registration district of WaHasey, in the county
borough of Wallasey, which was duly certified for
worship on the 5th day of October, 1943, has wholly
ceased to be used as a Place ̂ of Meeting for religious
worship by the congregation on whose behalf it was
so certified, and (that the Registrar-General haa
caused the record of the certification thereof to
be cancelled pursuant to the Act iB & 19 Viet., c. 81
•from the 9th day of April 1947.—Witness any hand
this 9th day of April, 1947.

J. MOODY, for the Registrar-General of Births
Deaths and Marriages in England and Wales.

iNOTTGE is hereby given that the Place of Meeting
for religious worship described as CHRISTIAN
SPIRITUALIST SANCTUARY, situated at 73 IA,
Anlaby Road, in the registration district of Hull,
in the county boromg-h of Kingston-upon-Hull, which
was duly certified for worship on the I4th day of
January, 1942, 'has wholly ceased to be used as a
Place of Meeting for religious worship by the con-
gregation on whose behalf it was so certified, and
that the Registrar-General has caused the record of
the certification thereof to be cancelled pursuant to


