DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 to 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV), GREAT BRITAIN MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

RETURN No. 6/1947. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY during the period

16th to 31st MARCH, 1947

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by the Ministry during the period 16th to 31st March, 1947.

	Anthrax.		Foot-and-Mouth Disease.		Fowl Pest.	Parasitic Mange.*		Sheep Scab.	Swine Fever.	
Period.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals slaughtered as discased or exposed to infection.	Outbreaks Confirmed.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Swine slaughtered.
Period 16th to 31st March, 1947	I	I	6	447	25	_	_	I	4	ı
Corresponding 1946 1945 1944	3 7 9	3 7 9	2 8 2	549 996 221	=	<u> </u>	_ _ 2	1 4 6	38 48 30	31 41 32
Total 1st Jan. to 31st March, 1947 Corresponding 1946	16 29 34 63	17 29 39 67	83 20 59 15	8,788 1,926 4,353 1,905	27 — — —	1 4 3 5	2 4 3 8	14 34 33 56	14 171 277 152	2 119 206 125

Note.—The figures for the current year are approximate only. Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

CORRECTIONS.

Return No. 4/1947.

The number of outbreaks of Fowl Pest confirmed during the period 16th to 28th February, 1947, and 1st January to 28th February, 1947, should read 1 and not 2 as stated.

Return No. 5/1947.

The number of outbreaks of Fowl Pest confirmed during the period 1st January to 15th March, 1947, should read 2 and not 3 as stated.

Note.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated:—Cattle plague or rinder-pest (pestis-bovina), 1877; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; sheep pox (variola ovium), 1850; rabies, 1922; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; and glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

TUBERCULOSIS (ATTESTED HERDS) SCHEMES

The number of Attested Herds, i.e., herds officially certified as free from Tuberculosis as at 31st March, 1947, was as follows: -

ENGLAND 7,656

WALES 10,478 SCOTLAND 8,631

TOTAL (GREAT BRITAIN) 26,765

These figures are, however, subject to amendment.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 11th April, 1947.

A Separate Building, duly certified for religious worship, named NORTHFIELD HALL situated at Essex Road, in the civil parish of Leicester in Leicester registration district in the county borough of Leicester was on the 3rd April 1947, registered for solemnizing marriages therein, pursuant to 6 & 7 Will. IV, c. 85.—Dated the 9th April 1947.

J. CLEMENT ARNOLD, Superintendent (043) Registrar.

A Building, not a Separate Building, duly certified for religious worship, named CHURCH OF THE SACRED HEART situated at Cadleigh, in the civil parish of Ermington in Plympton registration district in the county of Devon was on the 8th April 1947, registered for solemnizing marriages therein, pursuant to 6 & 7 Will. IV, c. 85, sec. 18, and 1 Vict. c. 22, sec. 35.—Dated the 10th day of April, 1947. (044) L. R. SANDOVER, Superintendent Registrar.

A Separate Building, duly certified for religious worship, named ST. WINEFRIDE'S CHURCH, situated at St. Paul's Avenue, Halifax Road, Buttershaw, North Bierley in the civil parish of Bradford in Bradford registration district in the county borough of Bradford was on the 8th April 1947, registered for solemnizing marriages therein, pursuant to 6 & 7 Will. IV, c. 85.—Dated the 11th April 1947.
ALFRED W. ROGERS, Superintendent

A Separate Building, duly certified for religious worship, named SALVATION ARMY HALL, situated at High Street, in the civil parish of Cottenham in

(063) Registrar.

Cambridgeshire registration district in the county of Cambridge was on the 3rd April 1947, registered for solemnizing marriages therein, pursuant to 6 & 7 Will. IV, c. 85.—Dated the 9th April 1947. (064) S. J. GENTLE, Superintendent Registrar.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Place of Meeting for religious worship described as THE ADVENTIST CHURCH, situated at 13, Liscard Village, in the registration district of Wallasey, in the county borough of Wallasey, which was duly certified for worship on the 5th day of October, 1943, has wholly worship on the 5th day of October, 1943, has wholly ceased to be used as a Place of Meeting for religious worship by the congregation on whose behalf it was so certified, and that the Registrar-General has caused the record of the certification thereof to be cancelled pursuant to the Act 18 & 19 Vict., c. 81 from the 9th day of April 1947.—Witness my hand this 9th day of April, 1947.

J. MOODY, for the Registrar-General of Births Deaths and Marriages in England and Wales.

inotice is hereby given that the Place of Meeting for religious worship described as CHRISTIAN SPIRITUALIST SANCTUARY, situated at 731A, Anlaby Road, in the registration district of Hull, in the county borough of Kingston-upon-Hull, which was duly certified for worship on the 14th day of January, 1942, has wholly ceased to be used as a Place of Meeting for religious worship by the congregation on whose behalf it was so certified, and that the Registrar-General has caused the record of the certification thereof to be cancelled pursuant to the certification thereof to be cancelled pursuant to